

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 642/2018

Phool Chand Gautam

----Appellant

Versus

State Of Raj And Anr

----Respondent

For Appellant(s)	:	Shri Raghunandan Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	Shri Shantanu Kumawat on behalf of Dr. Ganesh Parihar, AAG

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAMMAD RAFIQ
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NARENDRA SINGH DHADDHA**

Order

26/07/2019

According to learned counsel for the appellant, the appellant not only filed application with the respondents for rectification of mistake in her application form, but also when the respondent did not act upon that, he filed Writ Petition No.10543/2012, which was disposed of on 7.9.2012 on the basis of judgement dated 24.8.2012 passed in Smt. Anita Gupta vs. State of Rajasthan & Ors., S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.9511/12 requiring him to make a representation before the learned Single Judge. The learned Single Judge in the said order has referred to the order of the respondent dated 21.11.2017, which reflects that the State to not to allow any rectification after 24.9.2012 and therefore his submission is that the application of the writ petitioner has been decided prior to that date, therefore, rectification should have been allowed. Moreover, the learned counsel for the appellant submits that he has filed specific affidavit on 19.7.2018 contending that 288 posts were

advertised in Baran District on 24.2.2012 for Teacher Gr.III General and 4 out of those posts were meant for Special Teachers (Visually Impaired) and only one person has been appointed and three posts continues to remains vacant. He shall supply copy of the affidavit to learned counsel for the respondents.

Learned counsel for the respondent prays for time to verify the aforesaid fact and file his reply.

List the matter on 5.8.2019.

(NARENDRA SINGH DHADDHA),J

(MOHAMMAD RAFIQ),J

RAVI SHARMA /69



सत्यमेव जयते