

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Special Appeal (Writ) No. 642/2018

In

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4772/2018

Phool Chand Gautam

-----Appellant

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Anr.

-----Respondents

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Raghu Nandan Sharma, Advocate
For Respondent(s)	:	Dr. Ganesh Parihar, Additional Advocate General

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SABINA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA KUMAR SONGARA

Order

12/01/2021

Learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that as per decision of this Court given in the case of **State of Rajasthan & Another Vs. Datar Singh & 20 Ors.** reported in **2013(4) WLC (Raj.) 337**, appellant could have sought rectification of his mistake upto 24.09.2012. Appellant had inadvertently applied for the post of General Teacher Grade-III, whereas, he had to apply for the post of Special Teacher. Since, the forms were filled up for the first time through online process, the error occurred. Appellant was not eligible for the post of General Teacher Grade-III Level-I but was eligible for the post of Special Teacher Grade-III (Visual Impairment). Appellant had moved an application/representation before the respondents seeking correction of the mistake on 17.09.2012.

Learned State counsel requests for an adjournment to enable him to inform with regard to the merit list prepared *qua* Special Teacher Grade-III (Visual Impairment) category and whether any posts are lying vacant.

List again on 22.01.2021.

(CHANDRA KUMAR SONGARA),J

(SABINA),J

Satyendra/18

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT



सत्यमेव जयते